

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

HOLLIE ADAMS, JODY WEABER,
KAREN UNGER, and CHRIS
FELKER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 429,
LEBANON COUNTY, ATTORNEY
GENERAL JOSH SHAPIRO, in his
official capacity; JAMES M.
DARBY, Chairman, Pennsylvania
Labor Relations Board; ALBERT
MEZZAROBA, Member,
Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board;
and ROBERT H. SHOOP, JR.,
Member, Pennsylvania Labor
Relations Board, in their official
capacities

Defendants.

No. 1:19-CV-0336
Judge Rambo

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN RESPONSE TO THE MOTIONS OF THE DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVERi
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS2
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD2
ARGUMENT3
 I. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY COMPELLING THEM TO REMAIN UNION MEMBERS AND BY COLLECTING DUES FROM THEM WITHOUT THEIR AFFIRMATIVE CONSENT (COUNT I).3
 A. Plaintiffs never provided affirmative consent to the Union or Lebanon County for them to withdraw union dues from their paychecks.3
 B. Count I is not moot.7
 C. The Union does not have a good-faith defense against paying back union dues that were unconstitutionally taken from Plaintiffs. 12
 D. The dues authorization is not protected from constitutional scrutiny because it is supposedly a private contract.23
 II. FORCING PLAINTIFFS TO ASSOCIATE WITH THE UNION AS THEIR EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO FREE SPEECH AND FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION (COUNT II).26
 A. Forcing Plaintiffs to have the Union serve as their exclusive representative is unconstitutional.26
 B. The Union’s reliance on *Knight* is misplaced.29
CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935) 30

Abood v. Detroit Board of Education,
431 U.S. 209 (1977) 31

Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy ex rel. Bogash,
301 U.S. 389 (1937)5

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013) 8

Anderson v. Myers,
238 U.S. 368 (1915) 15

Belgau v. Inslee,
No. 18-5620 RJB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175543 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2018).8

Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Northern P. R. Co.,
274 F.2d 641 (8th Cir. 1960) 24

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
298 U.S. 238 (1936) 31

City News & Novelty, Inc. v. Waukesha,
531 U.S. 278 (2001)9

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
455 U.S. 283 (1982)8, 9

Clement v. City of Glendale,
518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008) 22

College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,
527 U.S. 666 (1999)5

County of Riverside v. McLaughlin,
500 U.S. 44 (1991)8

D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.,
405 U.S. 174 (1972) 4, 25

Duncan v. Peck,
844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988) 20

Filarsky v. Delia,
566 U.S. 377 (2012) 14, 15

Fisk v. Inslee,
No. 17-35957, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 35317 (9th Cir. Dec. 17, 2018)9

Fuentes v. Shevin,
407 U.S. 67 (1972) 25

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103 (1975)8

Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat. Pension Fund,
493 U.S. 365 (1990) 16

Halsey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
626 P.2d 810 (Kas. App. 1981)..... 24

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1983) 16

Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation,
509 U.S. 86 (1993)5, 6

Harris v. Quinn,
134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) 27

Imbler v. Pachtman,
424 U.S. 409 (1976) 13

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Dist. Ten v. Allen,
904 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2018) 25

Janus v. AFSCME,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) *passim*

Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010)9

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938)4

Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel,
20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994) 22, 23

Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n.,
571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982)30, 31

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012)9, 10, 27, 28

Laborers’ Int’l Union v. Foster Wheeler Corp.,
26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994) 6

Little v. Barreme,
6 U.S. 170 (1804) 15

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986) 13

Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild,
525 U.S. 33 (1998) 26

Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984) 29-32

Neely v. United States,
546 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1976) 7

NLRB v. Cameron Iron Works, Inc.,
591 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 24

NLRB v. Shen-Mar Food Products, Inc.,
557 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1977)..... 24

Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n,
301 U.S. 292 (1937) 5

OSU Student Alliance v. Ray,
699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) 20

Owen v. City of Indep.,
445 U.S. 622 (1980) 12, 14, 16-18

Ozolins v. Northwood-Kensett Community Sch. Dist.,
40 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Iowa 1999) 24

Pasha v. United States,
484 F.2d 630 (7th Cir. 1973)7

Pinsky v. Duncan,
79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996)22, 23

Rehberg v. Paulk,
566 U.S. 356 (2012) 13, 15

Richardson v. McKnight,
521 U.S. 399 (1997) 14, 20, 21, 22

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 10

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 10

Ross v. Blake,
136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) 12

Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle,
416 U.S. 115 (1974)10

United States v. Lewis,
342 F. Supp. 833 (E.D. La. 1972) 7

United States v. Lewis,
478 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1973)7

West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U. S. 624 (1943) 27

Williams v. O’Leary,
55 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 1995)14

Wyatt v. Cole,
994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993)22

Wyatt v. Cole,
504 U.S. 158 (1992) 14, 21, 22, 23

Young v. UPS,
135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015) 2

Other Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 7115.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 12, 13, 19
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	2
43 P.S. § 1101.604.....	1, 26
43 P.S. § 1101.606.....	1, 26
43 P.S. § 1101.301(18)	3, 10
43 P.S. § 1101.401.....	3, 10
43 P.S. § 1101.705.....	3, 10
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018).....	15
